MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

331

OF THE

FIFTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1873.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : sprague, owen & mash, printers to the state. 1873.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1873.

Снар. 281.

Chapter 281.

An act to amend the charter of the city of Hallowell, approved August twenty-nine, eighteen hundred and fifty.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. Amend section twelve of "an act to incorporate the city of Hallowell," by striking out all after the words "and all civil process shall be made returnable accordingly," so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

Court, records of, how made and kept. 'Sect. 12. It shall be the duty of said court to make and keep its own records, which records shall be such as would be legal records in a court of a justice of the peace. And copies of the records of said court, duly certified, shall be evidence in the other courts of the state. Said court shall be holden on the first and third Monday of each month, at nine of the clock in the forenoon, at such place as the city shall provide for the purpose, for the transaction of civil business; and all civil process shall be made returnable accordingly.'

—when and where holden.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 14, 1873.

Chapter 282.

An act to incorporate the Central Maine Mutual Fire Insurance Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Sect. 1. A. F. Bradbury, Charles Shaw, Nathaniel Dustin, Josiah Crosby, Job Abbott, E. M. Tibbetts, W. D. Eaton, I. W. Barron, their associates and successors, are hereby created a body corporate, by the name of the Central Maine Mutual Fire Insurance Company, with all the powers and privileges, and subject to all the duties and liabilities prescribed in the general laws of the state relating to similar corporations, except as may be hereinafter provided.

Powers, privileges and liabilities.

Office, where

Corporate name.

Sect. 2. The business office of said company shall be located in Dexter, Maine.

Directors.

located.

Sect. 3. Said company may determine the number of its directors, not to exceed eleven, nor be less than seven.

Purpose.

Sect. 4. Said company may insure against damage by lightning.

Policies.

Sect. 5. Said company, upon the issue of policies, may require the payment of premiums in cash, or in cash and premium notes, at such time or times, and on such terms and conditions, and

under such limitations and restrictions, and with such provisions CHAP. 283. for the return of the unexpended balance of premiums that may remain at the expiration of each policy issued, after the payment of all losses and expenses, as the company may prescribe; which terms and conditions, limitations and restrictions, and provisions for a return premium, shall be inserted in, or shall be attached to each policy issued.

SECT. 6. No policy of insurance shall be issued by said company, until applications shall have been made for insurance to the amount of thirty thousand dollars.

SECT. 7. The first meeting of said corporation may be called First meeting, by either of the two persons first above named, by notice in writing of the time and place of meeting, to each one of said corporators, seven days at least, before the time named for such meeting.

Sect. 8. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 14, 1873.

Chapter 283.

An act to amend "an act to incorporate the town of Kingman," approved January twenty-five, one thousand eight hundred and seventy-three.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Section one of said act is hereby amended in the fourth line, by striking out "Aroostook" and inserting 'Penobscot,' so that said section as amended shall read:

'SECT. 1. McCrillis plantation, bounded on the north by the Town of Kingcounty line, on the east by number seven, range four, on the south porate. by Webster plantation, and on the west by Mattawamkeag plantation, in the county of Penobscot, is hereby incorporated into a town by the name of Kingman, and the inhabitants of said town are hereby invested with all the powers, privileges, immunities and liabilities of other towns.'

And section two of said act is amended in the second line as follows: by striking out the word "Aroostook" and inserting 'Penobscot,' so that said section, as amended, shall read:

'SECT. 2. Any justice of the peace within the county of First meeting, Penobscot is hereby empowered to issue his warrant to some inhabitant of said town, directing him to notify the inhabitants thereof to meet at such time and place as he shall appoint, to choose such officers as other towns are empowered to choose.'

This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 14, 1873.